



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

NO. 12-0566

PAUL W. LIGHTNER

Petitioner,

v.

JANE L. CLINE, WEST VIRGINIA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER;
CITIFINANCIAL, INC.; and TRITON INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Christopher J. Regan (WV Bar #8593) Counsel of Record
James G. Bordas, Jr. (WV Bar #409)
Jason E. Causey (WV Bar #9482)
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 242-8410 phone
(304) 242-3936 fax
CRegan@bordaslaw.com
JBordas@bordaslaw.com
JCausey@bordaslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner, Paul W. Lightner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. The Circuit Court erred in upholding the Order of the Insurance Commissioner because the Insurance Commissioner refused Lightner a hearing in violation of both *State ex rel. Citifinancial v. Madden* and express statutory language requiring such a hearing, and because the Commissioner denied Lightner other crucial due process rights as well.

 B. The Circuit Court erred in upholding the Order of the Insurance Commissioner denying Lightner relief on his Complaint before the Insurance Commissioner in violation of *Madden*, and W.Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g),(1)(3)-(6), because the Order violates constitutional provisions (due process) was made on unlawful procedures (*inter alia*, hearing denied), shows a clear error of law (it presumed, un rebuttably, that “approved” rates were reasonable), is clearly wrong (the challenged rates are incontrovertibly unreasonable), and was arbitrary and capricious (in view of all the foregoing and related matters).

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. CitiFinancial’s rates were unreasonable; indeed, CitiFinancial’s rates were patently excessive and unconscionable. 2

 B. The unfair and unlawful procedure dictated by the Insurance Commissioner was as illegitimate as the substantive conclusion..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 24

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. Standard of Review..... 24

 A. **Standard of Review in Regard to Administrative Agency Action**..... 24

 B. **Standard of Review in Regard to Due Process of Law**..... 26

II. The Circuit Court’s Order should be reversed because Lightner was entitled to a hearing and legitimate due process under § 33-2-13 of the Insurance Code which not only requires the hearing, but one that comports with due process...... 27

III. The Circuit Court’s Order should be reversed because the Insurance Commissioner’s Order is arbitrary and capricious within the meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act.....31

IV. There is no reason to remand this matter to the Commissioner and good reason not to, as the record as a whole supports the conclusion that the Commissioner prejudged the issue in Lightner’s case and that he cannot receive a fair hearing before the Commissioner now. Moreover, given the passage of time, it would be unfair to force Lightner through another round of administrative procedure before allowing him to vindicate his rights in Marshall County.33

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Cases

<i>Anderson v. Moulder</i> , 183 W. Va. 77, 84, 394 S.E.2d 61(1990	17
<i>Bolton v. Bechtold</i> , 178 W.Va. 556, 363 S.E.2d 241 (1987)	25
<i>Citifinancial, Inc. v. Lightner</i> , No. 02-273, Circuit Court of Marshall County, West Virginia	13
<i>Groves v. Cicchirillo</i> , 225 W. Va. 474, 694 S.E.2d 639 (2010)	25
<i>Hurley v. Allied Chemical Corp.</i> , 164 W.Va. 268, 262 SE 2d 757 (1980).....	16-17, 20
<i>Jenkins v. JC Penney Casualty</i> , 167 W. Va. 597, 280 S.E.2d 252, 258 (1981).....	17
<i>Jones v. Mullen</i> , 166 W. Va. 538, 276 S.E.2d 214 (1981).....	13, 23, 26, 33
<i>Kincell v. Superintendent of Marion County Schools</i> , 201 W. Va. 640, 499 S.E.2d 862 (1997) ..	34
<i>Miller v. Epling</i> , 729 S.E.2d 896 (W. Va. 2012)	30
<i>Muscatell v. Cline</i> , 196 W.Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996).....	21, 23, 25, 29-32
<i>Mountaineer Disposal Service, Inc. v. Dyer</i> , 156 W. Va. 766, 197 S.E.2d 111 (1973)	23, 34
<i>North v. West Virginia Bd. of Regents</i> , 160 W. Va. 248, 233 S.E.2d 411 (1977)	26, 29, 34
<i>Petry v. Stump</i> , 219 W. Va. 197, 632 S.E.2d 353 (2006)	25
<i>Phillips v. Fox</i> , 193 W.Va. 657, 458 S.E.2d 327 (1995)	24
<i>Randolph County Bd. of Educ. v. Scalia</i> , 182 W. Va. 289, 387 S.E.2d 524 (1989)	25
<i>Reed v. Phillips</i> , 192 W. Va. 392, 452 S.E.2d 708 (1994).....	17
<i>S. Side Lumber Co. v. Stone Const. Co.</i> , 151 W. Va. 439, 152 S.E.2d 721 (1967)	22-23, 28
<i>Sims v. Miller</i> , 227 W. Va. 395, 709 S.E.2d 750 (2011)	31
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. v. Casey</i> , 176 W.Va. 733, 349 S.E.2d 436 (1986)	34
<i>State ex rel. Citifinancial v. Madden</i> 223 W.Va. 229, 672 S.E.2d 365 (2008).....	1, 6, 10-11, 14, 16, 21, 23, 27-28, 33

<i>Taylor v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (2003).....	17
<i>Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Commission</i> , 201 W. Va. 108, 492 S.E.2d 167 (1997)	16, 21, 23, 25, 29

Federal Cases

<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66, 95 S. Ct. 2080 (1975).....	16-17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 120 S.Ct. 1913 (2000).....	19
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)	16, 26
<i>Mutafis v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 192 (N.D.W. Va. 1983)	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	18-19

Statutes and Regulations

114 C.S.R. § 13	20
114 C.S.R. § 13-1	14-15
114 C.S.R. § 13-4.2.....	15
114 C.S.R. § 61-6.2.....	2
114 C.S.R. § 67.1	4
114 C.S.R. § 67.3	4
§ 365-1-7 of the NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines	2
§ 370-1-8 of the NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines	2
W.Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g),(1)(3)-(6)	1, 23
W.Va. Code § 33-2-13	14, 20, 27-28
W.Va. Code § 33-6-9	2, 26
W.Va. Code § 33-11-3	14
W.Va. Code § 33-11-4	14
W.Va. Code § 33-20-3(a).....	2
W.Va. Code § 33-20-3(b)	2
W.Va. Code § 33-20-4	26
W.Va. Code § 33-20-4(d)	10
W.Va. Code § 33-20-5(d)	14
W.Va. Code § 33-20-9	15, 29
W.Va. Code § 46A-3-101	14
W.Va. Code § 46A-5-101	17
W.Va. Code § 46A-3-109.....	2, 26
